

Limited Liability Company "Moscow Cargo"

Postal Address: Post Office Sheremetyevo-1, P.O. box 80, Khimki, Moscow region, 141426, Russia Legal Business Address: Sheremetyevskoe shosse, bldg. 28, Khimki, Moscow region, 141432, Russia Tel. (495) 737-60-60, info@moscow-cargo.com, www.moscow-cargo.com

OKPO 63515484, OGRN 1095047010937, INN / KPP 5047109796/504701001

Description of Service	UOM	Price, RUB (without VAT)		Price, RUB (with VAT)		
		Domestic Flights	International Flights	Domestic Flights	International Flights	
Ground Handling					 	
Ground handling of all types of cargo		Included in freight cost		Included in freight cost		
Storage of Cargo						
Storage of cargo by the types: general, dangerous, express, courier, diplomatic						
up to 5 days	kg/day	10,37			12,44	
starting with the 6 th day	kg/day		18,25		21,90	
Minimum charge	AWB	5	595,01	7	14,01	
Storage of valuable cargo	kg/day	31,52		37,82		
Minimum charge	AWB	1 637,79		1 965,35		
Storage of human remains	kg/day	15,60		18,72		
Storage of temperature-controlled cargo	kg/day	15,60		18,72		
Minimum charge	AWB	1 449,53		1	739,44	
Storage of live animals	kg/day	22,32		26,78		
Minimum charge	AWB	709,17		851,00		
Safe custody of cargo	kg/day	18,25		21,90		
Minimum charge	AWB	7	788,00	945,60		
Other Services						
Loading/unloading	kg		4,39	5,27		
Minimum charge	AWB	8	380,21	1 056,25		
Notification of cargo arrival	pcs	4	125,16	510,19		
Return cargo to the warehouse	pallet	1 383,98		1 660,78		
Return cargo to the acceptance area	pallet	1 383,98		1 660,78		
Deconsolidation of cargo upon request	AWB	3 499,28		4 199,14		
Deconsolidation/consolidation of cargo	kg	9,49		11,39		
Minimum charge	AWB	3 499,28		4 199,14		
Provision of a slot for consignee's documents, per month	pcs	1 878,25		2 253,90		
Provision of a slot for consignor's documents, per month	pcs	1 878,25		2 253,90		

Description of Service	UOM	Price, RUB (without VAT)		Price, RUB (with VAT)	
		Domestic Flights	International Flights	Domestic Flights	International Flights
Completing documentary for dangerous cargo	item	5 140,50		6 168,60	
Weighing of cargo	pcs		591,99	830,39	
Provision of a report in the form of Accounting Documents 1	pcs		512,50	1 815,00	
Provision of additional measures for cargo safekeeping (support)	AWB	6 573,90		7 888,68	
Special marking of cargo	label		51,40	61,68	
Printing of cargo labels	label		8,03		9,64
Marking of cargo with additional identification labels of the consignor	label	90,99		1	09,19
Service maintenance of the refrigerator container	pcs	23	132,19	27 758,63	
Express handling of import cargo (release within 3 hours of AC landing):					
Express delivery of cargo and documents	AWB	4 811,54	7 523,52	5 773,85	9 028,22
Express handling of cargo on warehouse	kg	2,45	3,15	2,94	3,78
Minimum charge	AWB	3 065,39	3 753,02	3 678,47	4 503,62
Processing of cargo arriving under CMR	kg	20,86		25,03	
Minimum charge	AWB	2 109,59		2 531,51	
Additional processing in case of unconformity to the claimed nature of cargo	AWB	4 374,15		5 248,98	
Movement of cargo from the release area to the acceptance area	kg	10,32		12,38	
Minimum charge	AWB	2 379,53		2 855,44	
Issuance of a pass to the cargo terminal	pcs	1 592,18		1 910,62	
Provision of dry ice	kg	1 233,85		1 480,62	
Making of copies/duplicates of documents	page	117,58		141,10	
Sending scanned copies of AWBs/invoices by E-mail	page	117,58		141,10	
Printing of documents received by E-mail (TTH, certificates, declarations, AWB printing - White paper)	page	117,58		141,10	
Additional live animals care (AVI) upon consignor request, per animal a day	pcs	962,30		1154,76	
Inspections and registration of dangerous cargo, including transported cargo without issuing a consignor declaration	AWB	1 186,27		1 423,52	
Change of consignee address	pcs	349,91		419,89	
Fee for re-issuing documents for import/export cargo	pcs	348,61		418,33	
Notification of cargo status by E-mail	pcs	92,97		111,56	
Acceptance of valuable cargo for carriage on special conditions	kg	2,45	3,15	2,94	3,78
Minimum charge	AWB	3 065,39	3 753,02	3 678,47	4 503,62
Description of Service	UOM	Pri	ce, RUB		ce, RUB th VAT)

		3 (with	out VAT)		
		Domestic Flights	International Flights	Domestic Flights	International Flights
Dosimetric control of radioactive cargo delivered for carriage	AWB	837,17		1 004,60	
Restore the packaging of cargo, per item	pcs	988,58		1 186,30	
Manufacturing / providing of pallets 800x1200	pcs	4	43,84	532,61	
mm Provision of rang/cling	ļ	ļ			
Provision of rope/sling	meter		81,93	98,32	
Cargo lashing with metallic or plastic ribbon, base size equal to or less than 800x1200 mm, per item	pcs	2 219,15		2 662,98	
Cargo lashing with metallic or plastic ribbon, base size more than 800x1200 mm, equal to or less than 1200x1200 mm, per item	pcs	3 328,74		3 994,49	
Cargo crating, base size equal to or less than 800x1200 mm, per item	pcs	3	467,42	4	160,90
Cargo crating, base size more than 800x1200 mm, equal to or less than 1200x1200 mm, per item	pcs	5	201,15	6	241,38
Cargo wrapping with stretch film, base size equal to or less than 800x1200 mm, per item	pcs	832,18		998,62	
Cargo wrapping with stretch film, base size more than 800x1200 mm, equal to or less than 1200x1200 mm, per item	pcs	1 248,28		1 497,94	
Manufacture of packing of plank, plywood, OSB, base size equal to or less than $800x1200$ mm, per item	pcs	6 241,39		7 489,67	
Manufacture of packing of plank, plywood, OSB, base size more than 800x1200 mm, equal to or less than 1200x1200 mm, per item	pcs	9 362,08		11 234,50	
Cargo wrapping in air bubble film, base size equal to or less than 800x1200 mm, per item	pcs	1 664,37		1 997,24	
Cargo wrapping in air bubble film, base size more than 800x1200 mm, equal to or less than 1200x1200 mm, per item	pcs	2 496,55		2 995,86	
Provision of shunting labels	pcs	48,54		58,25	
Manufacturing / providing of wooden pallets, 1200x1200 mm	pcs	865,47		1 038,56	
Provision of stretch film (2 kg / 30 microns)	pcs	1 042,71		1 251,25	
Provision of duct tape	pcs	1	88,68	226,42	
Provision of air bubble film	pcs	3 883,52		4 660,22	
Provision of plastic film	pcs	9 442,17		11 330,60	
Provision of water-resistant plywood	pcs	1 248,28		1 497,94	
Provision of OSB, 1220x2440 mm	pcs	1 248,28		1 497,94	
Provision of wooden beam, 50x50 mm	meter	138,69		166,43	
Provision of wooden beam, 100x100 mm	meter	744,81		893,77	
Provision of wooden beam, 150x150 mm	meter	1 489,60		1 787,52	
Description of Service	UOM	Price, RUB (with VAT) Price, R (with VAT)			

		Domestic	International	Domestic	International
Provision of plank, 25x100 mm	meter	Flights Flights		Flights Flights	
Provision of plank, 25x150 mm	meter	446,89		536,27	
Cargo lashing with metallic or plastic ribbon, base size more than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	4 993,11		5 991,73	
Cargo wrapping with stretch film, base size more than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	1 872,42		2 246,90	
Cargo wrapping in air bubble film, base size more than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	3 744,84		4 493,81	
Cargo crating, base size more than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	7 801,73		9 362,08	
Cargo repackaging / extra packing (plastic film, air bubble film, stretch film, cardboard), base size equal to or less than 800x1200 mm	pcs	1 525,69		1 830,83	
Cargo repackaging / extra packing (plastic film, air bubble film, stretch film, cardboard), base size more than 800x1200 mm, equal to or less than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	2 288,51		2 746,21	
Cargo repackaging / extra packing (plastic film, air bubble film, stretch film, cardboard), base size more than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	3 328,74		3 994,49	
Cargo repackaging / extra packing (plank, plywood, OSB) base size equal to or less than 800x1200 mm	pcs	3 051,33		3 661,60	
Cargo repackaging / extra packing (plank, plywood, OSB) base size more than 800x1200 mm, equal to or less than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	4 577,02		5 492,42	
Cargo repackaging / extra packing (plank, plywood, OSB) base size more than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	7 281,62		8 737,94	
Installation of wooden lifting handles for heavy loads up to 100 kg	pcs	865,47		1 038,564	
Installation of wooden lifting handles for heavy loads more than 100 kg	pcs	1 214,99		1 457,99	
Installation of lifting handles made of rope / wire for heavy loads up to $100\ kg$	pcs	582,54		699,05	
Installation of lifting handles made of rope / wire for heavy loads more than 100 kg	pcs	865,47		1 038,56	
Installation of legs for pallets and boxes, base size equal to or less than 800x1200 mm	pcs	1 115,14		1 338,17	
Installation of legs for pallets and boxes, base size more than 800x1200 mm, equal to or less than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	1 664,37		1 997,24	
Installation of legs for pallets and boxes, base size more than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	2 288,51		2 746,21	
Manufacture of packaging from plank, plywood, OSB, base size more than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	13 523,00		16 227,60	
Description of Service	UOM		ce, RUB out VAT)		ce, RUB th VAT)

		5			
		Domestic Flights	International Flights	Domestic Flights	International Flights
Strengthening the packaging with mounting hardware (corner, screws, anchors - set of 4 pcs), base size equal to $800x1200 \text{ mm}$	pcs	5 825,29 6 990		990,35	
Strengthening the packaging with mounting hardware (corner, screws, anchors - set of 4 pcs), base size equal to 1200x1200 mm	pcs	6 990,35		8 388,42	
Provision of fumigated beam, 100x100 mm	meter	1	178,91	1 414,69	
Provision of fumigated plank, 25x150 mm	meter	7	07,36	848,83	
Manufacturing / providing of fumigated wooden pallets, 800x1200 mm	pcs	8	84,19	1 061,03	
Manufacturing / providing of fumigated wooden pallets, 1200x1200 mm	pcs	9	32,05	1	118,46
Crating with fumigated cargo material, base size equal to or less than 800x1200 mm	pcs	5	894,65	7	073,58
Crating with fumigated cargo material, base size more than 800x1200 mm, equal to or less than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	8 841,97		10 610,36	
Crating with fumigated cargo material, base size more than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	13 262,94		15 915,53	
Manufacture of packing of fumigated plank, base size equal to or less than 800x1200 mm	pcs	10 610,35		12 732,42	
Manufacture of packing of fumigated plank, base size more than 800x1200 mm, equal to or less than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	15 915,53		19 098,64	
Manufacture of packing of fumigated plank, base size more than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	29 841,61		35 809,93	
Issuing a permanent pass for a car of a third-party employee to enter the parking areas, for a month	pcs	4 858,34		5 830,01	
Placement of a car in parking areas without a permanent pass	an hour	416,67		500,00	
Additional fee for losses, damages, transfers of a parking ticket to third parties	pcs	2 016,66		2 419,99	
Placement of cargo for the period of elimination of irregularities with the FAR requirements and the carriers' regulations in terms of packaging and labeling identified during delivery to the warehouse	kg	3,87		4,64	
Minimum charge	AWB	1 186,27		1 423,52	
Cargo release coordination	pcs	2 063,82		2 476,58	
Cargo transportation to/from other warehouse of Sheremetyevo airport, subject to availability of contracts	kg	2,53		3,04	
Minimum charge	ride	4 942,74		5 931,29	
Description of Service	UOM		ce, RUB out VAT)		ce, RUB th VAT)

		Domestic Flights	Internatio nal Flights	Domestic Flights	Internatio nal Flights
Additional documentation fee (for cargo arriving from points in India; if there is a corresponding indication of the agent in the AWB) **	kg	30,00		36,00	
Data processing fee for outbound shipment	AWB	125,00		150,00	
Data processing fee for commodities arriving as international inbound cargo	pcs	650,00		780,00	
Data processing fee for commodities departing as international outbound cargo	pcs	250,00		300,00	

^{*} When delivering / receiving goods on AWB with prefixes 057 and 074, ground handling fees are charged in accordance with the rates of Moscow Cargo, LLC for flights of other airlines.

Rules for Rates Application

- 1. For import cargo: if there are several types of cargo in nature in one waybill, charging for storage is charged according to the highest rate.
 - For export cargo: if there are several types of cargo in nature in one air waybill storage of cargo is charged separately for each type of cargo. The minimum charge is calculated based on the total weight of cargo in the air waybill according to the maximum rate.
- 2. In case of partial delivery of cargo under the same air waybill: storage is calculated for each shipment separately.
- 3. Storage is calculated on the basis of volumetric/paid weight.
- 4. The period of free storage of import general and dangerous cargo is three days including the day of cargo placement in the warehouse.
- 5. The period of free storage of export general and dangerous cargo is three days including the day of cargo acceptance to the warehouse.
- 6. Each commenced day is deemed full.
- 7. Free storage of special category cargo (valuable cargo, temperature-controlled cargo, live animals, human remains) is only provided on the day of placement import / export cargo in the warehouse.
- The period of free storage of export cargo is prolonged for a next day subject to delivery of cargo to the warehouse not before 10 hours prior to flight departure.
- The period of free storage of import cargo is prolonged for a next day if the cargo is ready for release after 4 p.m.
- 8. In safe custody of cargo free storage period is not applied. If after the order of a pass for pick-up the consignee has not picked up the cargo within 3 hours, the storage of cargo in the warehouse is charged as safe custody.
- 9. For cargo subject to deconsolidation: storage under a master air waybill is charged before payment for deconsolidation. Subsequent storage under a home air waybill is charged starting with the next day after deconsolidation.
- 10. Service «Deconsolidation/consolidation of cargo» is provided at the Client's request.

^{**}Additional fee for cargo documentation of cargo is calculated based on volumetric/paid weight.

- 11. Service «Deconsolidation of cargo upon preliminary request» is provided subject to the conclusion of an agreement.
- 12. The service «Provision of a consignee slot for documents» is charged to the broker for each client included in the list of consignees whose documents are placed in the broker slot. Charge is made for each full month or a part thereof.
- 13. Service «Provision of additional measures for cargo safekeeping (support)» is applied at the Client's request.
- 14. Service «Special marking of cargo» is provided at the Client's request.
- 15. When returning cargo delivered for carriage, the consignor is charged equivalent to the amount of the cost of ground / terminal handling of cargo of the corresponding category.
- In case ground / terminal handling is included in the cost of carriage, the consignor is equivalent to the amount of the cost of ground / terminal handling of cargo of the corresponding category according to the rates on flights of other airlines (look at the tab "Rates on flights of other airlines" in the section "Rates" on the website www.moscow-cargo.com).
- 16. Service of express handling of import cargo is rendered subject to request submitted at least three hours before flight arrival at info-feedback@moscow-cargo.com with reference to flight number and date, air waybill number, nature of cargo, number of items and weight.
- 17. Service «Additional processing in case of unconformity to the claimed nature of cargo» is applied in case of identification of undeclared dangerous cargo delivered for transportation.
- 18. Service «Removal of cargo from the release area to the acceptance area» is applied when moving imported cargo of international airline released for internal consumption to the area of acceptance of export cargo for delivery with domestic airlines.
- 19. Service «Additional live animals care (AVI) upon consignor request» is provided for domestic animals only and includes feeding of animal with consignor fodder, equipment of cage with suspended water containers, provision/change of absorbent (napkins).
- 20. Service «Inspections and registration of dangerous cargo, including transported cargo without issuing a consignor declaration» is applied to the types of cargo including: "Biological materials, category B", magnetic materials, empty packs, lithium batteries, genetic materials, dry ice as refrigerant for general cargo.
- 21. Service «Fee for re-issuing documents for import/export cargo» is only provided at the Client's request and is used under the following conditions:
- changing the date or time of dispatch which requires downward adjustment of storage invoice;
- changing the payer for the services rendered.
- 22. Service « Notification of cargo status by E-mail » is provided on the basis of consignee written request.
- 23. Services «Acceptance for carriage of customs valuable cargo on special conditions», «Acceptance for carriage of non-customs valuable cargo on special conditions» are applied in delivery of cargo for carriage after a specified term but not later than 250 minutes before departure. The weight of cargo delivered for carriage must not exceed 150 kg.
- 24. Placement of cargo for the period of elimination of irregularities with the FAR requirements and the carriers' regulations in terms of packaging and labeling identified during delivery to the warehouse is applied if the cargo delivered to the terminal does not comply with the FAR requirements, namely:
- does not have shipping and / or transport markings;
- has damaged packaging or packaging that does not ensure the safety of cargo during transportation.
 If the cargo is in not ready for carriage status, the consignor has the right to leave the delivery area of the terminal with the cargo without applying the specified fee. If the consignor's representatives carry

out the elimination of irregularities in the technological area of the cargo terminal, the fee is applied in full.

- 25. The service cargo release coordination is provided on the basis of a written application of the client and includes:
 - assistance and support in cargo collecting;
- sending scanned images of documents for cargo to the customer;
- preparation of documents for the cargo release, including cost calculations;
- ordering the transportation of cargo for loading by the appointed time;
- organization of cargo loading into the vehicle.

An Application for the service can be made on the website (<u>www.moscow-cargo.com/cargo-issue-coordination</u>) or via e-mail <u>service@moscow-cargo.com</u>.

- 26. The «Data processing fee for outbound shipment» service is charged for each outbound AWB. The fee includes creating an electronic form of AWB based on data from the agent, checking/verifying and entering shipping details, scanning the AWB, declaration of security and other accompanying documents.
- 27. The «Data processing fee for commodities arriving as international inbound cargo» and the «Data processing fee for commodities departing as international outbound cargo» is charged for each MAWB/HAWB/part of shipment separately. The fee includes extracting data from customs notification and conversing them into the company information/operational systems.